Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Durham Investments Six Limited

Company number

03104360

In the High Count of Justice
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number
468 of 2010

We

Mark Granville Firmin Brian Green
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment 5t James Square
Neville Street Manchester
Leeds M2 6DS
LS14DW United Kingdom
United Kingdom

Howard Smith
KPMG LLP

| The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LSt 4DW

Umited Kingdom

The Admnistrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

COMPANIES HOUSE

from to
5 January 2011 \\\ 13 June 2011
Signed \
Joint Admaiugtrator
Dated 6 July 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n ' Thomas Hutchinson
the box oppostte but if you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to comtact you if there 1s a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact iInformation that you give will be visible to | Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
LS1 4DW Tel 0113 231 3362
JX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange
'hen you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at-
C mpantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
. 14/07/2011




Durham Investments Six Limited in
administration

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
6 July 2011

mgf/)lsjnire/th

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved



Durham Investments Stx Linuted 1n administration

Report to Credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMGLLP

6 July 2011

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Mark Granville Firmin, Brian Green and Howard
Smuth, the Joint Admimstrators of Durham Investments Six Limuted, solely to comply
with therr statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the
progress of the administration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, er i any other context.

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplatron of it being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to mform any investment decision n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in Durham Investments Six Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose, or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk To the fullest extent
permutted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability in respect of this Report to any such person

Mark Granville Firmin and Brian Green are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales

Howard Smuth is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Durham Investments Six Limited and contract
without personal habiity The appomntments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person 1n respect of this Report or
the conduct of the administration

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl the functions of the Jomnt
Admimstrators may be exercised by any or all of them

See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved




Glossary

Joint Administrators

Adminmistration Order

Aviva

the Company

the Directors

Eurogold

The Group

LPA Receiver

King Sturge

Proposals

Santander

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved

Durham Investments Six Limuted in adnunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
6.July 2011

Mark Granvitle Firmin, Brian Green and Howard
Smith of KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment, Neville
Street, Leeds LS1 4DW

The administration order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Diwvision, Leeds District Registry
regarding Durham Investments Six Limited on 22
February 2010 Court administration number 468 of
2010

Aviva Commercial Finance Limited, whose ultimate
parent 1s Aviva Plc

Durham Investments Six Limited

David Schreiber
Jacob Schretber

Eurogold Limited

Entities in the Group are Durham Investments Four
Limited, Durham Investments Six Limited,
Britonwood Properties Limuted, BBL  Estates
(Britonwood) Limited and Waterbndge Capital
Partners Property Fund 1 LLP (which 1s the parent

entity)

Simon Thomas and Frederick Satow of Moorficlds
Corporate Recovery LLP, LPA Receiwver of the
property at 30-32 Battersea Square, London SW11
3RA

King Sturge LLP

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 dated 14
April 2010 containing the Joint Administrators’

proposals

Santander UK plc




Durham Investments Six Linuted in adnumistration
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
6 July 2011
Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Progress of the administration 1
3 Receipts and payments 1
4 Cost of realisations 3
5 Estimated outcome for creditors 4
6 Extension of the administration 5
7 Future conduct of the administration 5
8 End of the administration 6
9 Statement concerning the EC Regulations 6
Appendices
! Statutory information
2 Joint Administrators® time costs for the period 5 January 2011 to 13 June 2011
3 Joint Administrators’ charge out rates
4 Abstract of Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account Form 2 24 for the 5
January 2011 to 13 June 2011
5 Jont Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 5 January
2011 to 13 June 2011
6 Jont Administrators’ Proposals

Sec Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




3.1
311

Durham Investments Six Limuted in admunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

6 July 2011

Introduction

Following my report dated 19 January 2011, which covered the period from 22 August
2010 to 4 January 2011, I set out below my progress report as per Rule 2 47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 This report covers the period 5 January 2011 to 13 June 2011,
and should be considered in conjunction with my previous reports

The purpose of this report 1s to provide an update as to the progress of the administration
and to support an application to the Court for an extension of the administration past its
current automatic termination date of 21 August 2011

A copy of my proposals 15 included for ease of reference at Appendix 6

The appropnate statutory information 1s set out in Appendix 1 A receipts and payments
account for the reporting period in Form 2 24 1s attached at Appendix 4

Please note that, unless stated otherwise, all amounts referred to in this report and its
appendices are net of VAT

Progress of the administration

The Joint Administrators are continuing to collect rent and manage the properties within
the Company’s portfolio

The remaining assets to realise are book debts, rent collections and frechold properties via
a sale through a wider exit strategy from the adminstrations of the Group entities

Receipts and payments

I enclose at Appendix 4 an abstract of receipts and payments for the period of 5 January
2011 to 13 June 2011

Receipts
Book debts

Book debts of £13,870 have been collected 1n the period n respect of rent arrears at the
date of appointment of the Joint Administrators

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 1




312

3.2
321

322

Durham Investments Sex Limited in adnunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

6 July 2011

Book debt receipts since the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment to 13 June
2011 total £187,853

Funds received in error

Funds received in error in the period total £20 This relates to an overpayment from King
Sturge, which will be repaid 1n the next period

LPA VAT receivable

As a result of VAT accounting, in the period VAT receivable of £6,127 has been
recogmsed on behalf of the LPA Receiver, over the property at Cotswold Mews, 30-32
Battersea Square

Insurance Receipts

A sum of £8,212 has been received n the pertod in respect of an msurance claim on
works required to Cliftonville Court, Margate

Rent
In the period, the Jomt Admimstrators have received £996,074 of rental income

Rent receipts since the date of the Joint Admunistrators’ appointment to 13 June 2011
total £2,483,592

Other receipts

Bank interest of £2,128 has been received in the period on funds held in the Jomnt
Admimstrators’ account

Interest accrued by King Sturge on rental income of £50 has been received in the pertod
and 1s represented as interest received on third party income 1n the Joint Administrators’
recelpts and payments account at Appendix 4

Interest on rent deposits of £3 has been recerved in the period

Payments
Landlord Voids

A total of £2,666 has been paid in the period by the Joint Administrators to the relevant
service charge accounts managed by Eddisons in relation to void units

Agents’ fees

King Sturge are nstructed to mvoice and collect rental income, and fees of £76,955 have
been paid in the period Payments to King Sturge from the date of the Jomt
Admuinistrators’ appomtment to 13 June 2011 total £142,377

See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved 2




323

324

3.25

3.26

327

4.1

Durham Investments Six Limuted in adrunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

6 July 2011

In addition, local agents have been engaged to market void units, and fees of £7,000 have
been paid n the period

Eddisons manage the service charge Fees for this management are paid out of the
service charge and as such, are not included m the Jomnt Administrators’ receipts and
payments account at Appendix 4

Payment of funds received in error

The Jomnt Admimstrators have returned £1,165 of funds recerved in error 1n the prior
pertod

Landlord property costs

In the period, £24,319 has been paid in respect of general landlord costs This principally
mecludes costs of repair, secunity costs, and maintenance works to properties

Void unit costs

A total of £174 has been paid in the pertod relating to utility costs associated with void
units

Loan to service charge

As a result of VAT accounting, in the pertod VAT pavable of £2,569 has been recognised
on behalf of the service charge

Whilst this 1s recoverable from the service charge, it 1s shown 1n the expense section of
the receipts and payments account for prudence

Other

The Joint Administrators have paid the costs of storage of books and records of £119, and
bank charges of £60 in the period

Cost of realisations

Joint Administrators’ time costs

From appointment on 22 February 2011 to 13 June 2011, time costs of £397,118 have
been 1ncurred, representing 1,517 hours at an average rate of £262 per hour

Within these costs 1s time spent by other departments within KPMG LLP, including
Chimate Change and Sustainabihity, who have reviewed the health and safety position of
the Company’s properties

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 3



5.1
5.11

Durham Investments Stx Liruted in admunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

G July 201 1

Recovery Professionals’ publication, A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy
of which can be found at

hup /Awww r3 org uk/media/documents/technical library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E& W pdf

If you are unable to access the above and would like a copy, then please contact Tom
Hutchinson on 0113 231 3362

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the secured creditors, mn this
case Aviva, Santander and Eurogold

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included i the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admmistration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

The Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees or disbursements to date

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors
Aviva

The Directors’ statement of affairs shows a balance due to Aviva, as the main secured
lender, of £23,031,665 In the period, the Joint Administraters have distributed £853,505
to Aviva under 1ts fixed charge, bringing total distributions to Aviva of £1,926,842

In a distribution made to Aviva n the period, a payment from the Company under a
commerctal mortgage was reduced by a credit of £25,994 anising from a different entity
within the Group This credit will be offset by an overpayment of £25,994 n a further
distribution

Santander

Santander provided funding to the Company secured by way of a fixed charge over the
property at 30-32 Battersea Square, London As reported in the Joint Administrators’
previous report to creditors, the property was sold by the LPA Receivers The LPA
Recervers accounted to Santander directly with the proceeds of sale No surplus was
available to the Joint Administrators

See Notice About thes Report Al nghts reserved 4



5.2

53

Durham Investments Six Limuted in admnstranion

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

6 July 2011

Preferential creditors

According to the Directors’ statement of affairs, there are no preferential creditors in the
administraion  No preferential claims have been received by the Joint Administrators to
date

Unsecured creditors

The Directors’ statement of affairs showed unsecured creditors of £1,185,195 Based on
current estimates, the Jomnt Administrators do not expect there to be sufficient funds
available to make a distibution to the Company’s unsecured creditors

Extension of the administration

In accordance with the Proposals attached at Appendix 6, and paragraphs 76(2)(a) and
78(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, consent for an extension of the
admunistration period for six months was obtained from each secured creditor of the
Company This extension will automatically end on 21 August 2011

In accordance with Paragraph 77(1)(a) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, an
order of the Court under Paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 can be
made 1n respect of an adminmistrator whose term of office has already been extended by
consent

It 15 the Jomnt Admintstrators’ intention to apply to the Court for the administration to be
extended by a further eighteen months to 21 February 2013 This will allow the Joint

Administrators to continue to explore a sale of the Company’s properties as part of a
wider exit strategy for the Group to achieve the purpose of the admimstration

Future conduct of the administration

The Joint Admimstrators will continue to manage the business and affairs of the
Company

The key remamng 1ssues to be dealt with are:

¢ Ongoing collection of rent and management of the property portfolio,

» Progressing a possible exit strategy through the sale of the Company’s properties

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 5



Durham Investments Six Linuted in administranon

Repori to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

6 July 2011

End of the administration

As discussed above at section 6, the admimistration will automatically end on 21 August
2011, although this report 1s being used to support an application to the Court for a further
eighteen month extension to 21 February 2013

Following a resolution to extend the administration, and n accordance with Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, a further progress report will be due following the next period
of six months, in which further details regarding the Joint Administrators’ progress in
achieving the purpose of the admmistration will be discussed

Statement concerning the EC Regulations

EC Regulations will apply to the administration and the proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
2000 The Company’s registered office and centre of main interest is 1n England, the
United Kingdom

This means that the admimstration will be conducted according to UK Insolvency
legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

See Notice About this Report All reghts reserved 6



Durham Investments Six Linuted in adnunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

6 July 2011

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Company Name
Date of Incorporation
Company number

Present Registered office

Previous registered ofiice

Called up share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Company Secretary
Employees

Previous names

Durham Investments Six Limited
20 September 1995

03104360

c¢/o KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment

Neville Street

Leeds

LS1 4DW

147 Stamford Hill

London
N16 51.G

Qrdinary Shares | £1 share

Waterbridge Capital Partners Property Fund 1 LLP
100%

David Schreiber
Jacob Schreiber

Rivky Niederman
None

None

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




121923 09 231'268 b0 LS’ - [Ts)
L4 GLIET 0LF  er0Zy - powad suz U
vE PSZ3 GOB/EE0Z3 199801 ¥a
HEP 0} §S03 | SINOH umelp soad

—

205523 GLIEZ 1013 ¥ 0T

SZ /923 GLGL1'3 =4 14 3814 D29

86 DL£3F 06 QvE b3 aLtlk o1t

oL ZLP3 GL 9003 SS1L =

16 €763 SLOZK'H3  SB¥E 009 o082 060

61 7923 00zl E3 08zl 0z 2 orb ozt

005Zv3 00 SZv3 o0l 004

00 0+TF 00 9EEF or L oF t

00543 SZ0813 £0 1 €0}

00 60¥3 05 vOT3 050 oS0

0 SErE 05 be3 okl oo oLg

Ll L2 00 0613 050 060

95 9523 00 646 /3 ok I 059z -3

v V23 $Z 0293 =X TN 0o azo

00 Gzrs 00 6523 690 090

[: TAF- 00996 13 or S 050 s

005413 57 90p T3 SLEL clgh

0Z 1823 00162253 00922 bz4=14 ogoz

6 ZILF ST 108 T3 cBTH Sz oL o34 oro

94 B6SF 06 6593 (o154 ot 0oL

BE GGV 0S8LvF ore oz

s 05 iPS'EF ocsi gebL 1,174

04 ZLET 05 $80'c3 osEl ool 5,341

ayea Apanoy ] Jopan(]
adusoay 1500wy, sinoy [mMo] onsumpy  nIvuepy FECIELE

pansesaI sIyBU [y Hodsy S IMOQY 010N 235

poisad ur o]

SEALISNQ JO BIRG

Wy

Apsdosd progesear]

Auradoxd plotgzalg
$1955T JO UONESH| Y

fuodar Aonmeg

RICTTPIID pamaag

ELmED 10Y

TPpUSPIATP Jo nrRwleg

satrapuodealos feusp
S10)IpIL)

ausunsop £8neng
gmosos wumwAnd pue ndissas Loing
wapioy sxnpsqap oy suoday
£MoTADL k3 unn—..vmgﬂu
SOTIRLLIC] PAIR[AI U Loumgtnoddy
dIM PR 824

Fumed % o mwpy

€areg
firna RRpRn pUe sassepim g
1v A meunuodde 1o
et uenodico Jusuguedde 180
{smataar Bumimoooe §4T W) RIOTWIIN0NRY
(Sunmse;) jmang
Appes 1 ooy
Suiped]

T10T/90/ | 01 110Z/10¢S0 poLg Bumoday

1107

AQUNLF €T 0 T10C bﬂ:ﬁﬂh. [ muc_hon— 33} J0J §)S0I w1} SI0)JeLSIUIWIPpY JUuIofr - 7 %m—uﬂuandw

110z 9
dTT OWJY

0861 sapmy Aousajosup syt fo ;¢ 7 apny o7 wuonsand sio1pad) of rioday
HOUDLSTHIMIPY W1 PRIUr] XIS SIUAUNSIAUT wioyang

EHEk




Durham Investments Six Limited in administration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

6 July 2011

Appendix 3 — Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

KPMG LLP
Restructuring Team
Grade From1 From 1
April 2009 October
2010
£/hr
£/hr
Partner 515 535
Associate
Partner 440 460
Director 440 460
Senior
Manager 405 425
Manager 320 345
Senior
Administratoer 225 240
Administrator 165 175
Support 105 110
Work 35 40
Experience

Sce Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Durham Investments Six Linuted in adnunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the [nsolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

6 July 2011

Appendix 4 — Abstract of Administrators’ Receipts &
Payments Account Form 2.24B for the period S January
2011 to 13 June 2011

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved




* Delete as
appropriate

* Delete as
approprtate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 05/01/2011 to 13/06/2011

Appendix to Form 2.24

Durham Investments Six Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 2,050,216 93

Book debts 13,870 00
Funds received n error 20 00
LPA VAT receivable 6,127 17
Interest recerved on Third party income 5035
Insurance Recelpts 8,212 06
Rent 996,073 80
Bank interest, gross 1,933 79
Rent deposit interest 338
Bank nterest, gross 194 54
Fixed charge VAT payable 187,366 09
VAT debtor 2,785 99

Carried forward to
* continuation sheet / next abstract

3,266,854 10

PAYMENTS

£

Breught forward from previous Abstract (if Any)

1,619,411 52

Landlord voids

Agents fees

Bank charges

Payment of funds recerved i error
Landtord Property Costs
Void Unit costs

Loan to service charge
Aviva Plc

Storage costs

Floating ch VAT rec'able
Fixed charge VAT rec'able
Fixed charge VAT control

2,666 21
83,955 37
60 00
1,165 03
2431917
173 85
2,568 94
853,505 06
119 41

22 90
27,561 29
75,647 23

Carmed forward to
* contiuation sheet / next abstract

2,691,175 98

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one abstract to another

without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the admmistrator since he was appomnted




Durham Investmenis Six Limited in adrmunustration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
6 July 201!

Appendix 5 — Joint Administrators’ receipts and

payments account for the period S January 2011 to 13
June 2011

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Durham Ilnvestments Six Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 05/01/2011
Te 13/06/2011

From 22/02/2010
To 13/06/2011

22 810,036 56

1 633,330 00
230,000 00

221,628 75

(23,031,665 31)
(2,730,697 94)
(300,000 00)

(410 675 46)
(61.616 4d)
(6,732 00)

Page 1 ot 2

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Fieehold pioperty
Fund receved n enol
Battetsea Square Property
Leasehold -Unit 7 Swinstead Close
Rent Deposit
Book debts
Funds 1ecerved in ettor
LPA VAT teceivable

Interest recetved on Thnd party income

Insurance Receipts
Rent

Bank interest, gross
Rent deposit iterest

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Landlotd voids
Legal fees
LPA Receiver VAT paid
Agents fees
Bank chaiges
Payment of funds received n erion
Landlotd Property Costs
Void Unnt costs
Insuwance Bioker Costs
Loan to setvice charge

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Aviva Ple
Santander UK plc
Eutogold Limited

ASSET REALISATIONS
Insurance commistons

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Storage costs
Statutory adverusing
Bank charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense
Sales Ledger Credits
Inland Revenue - CIS

IPS SQL. Ver 504

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

13,870 00
20 00
6,127 17
5035
821206
996.073 80
1 93379

2,666 21
NIL

NIL
83.95537
6000
1,165 03
24319 17
173 85
NIL
2,568 94

(114,908 57)

853,505 06
NIL
NIL

(853,505 06)

NiL

NIL

19454

194 54

11941
NIL
NIL

(11941}

NIL
NIL
NIL

NiL
NIL

NIL

NIL

1,615 63
187,852 58
2,171 63
6,614 20

183 64
821206
2,483,592 37
3.923 03
X1
2,694,181 45

9,956 45
52,332 44
NIL

149 883 73
20000
2,151 63
58,610 59
37,839 17
1,216 95
11,880 94
(324,071 90)

1926842 14
NIL

NIL

(1.926 842 14)

78,346 20
78,346 20

224 69
224 69

953 60
141 12
400
(1,098 72)

NIL
NIL
NIL

06 July 2011 09 22



Durham Investments Six Limited

(In Admunistration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 05/01/2011
To 13/06/2011

From 22/02/2010
To 13/06/2011

(593 184 06)
(112,986 98)

(1 00)

(2,352,563 88)

Page 2012

Non-preferenttal VAT
Rent Deposits

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary shaireholders

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT tec’able
Fixed charge curnent

Trust Account

Floating charge current
Fived chaige VAT rec'able
Fined chaige VAT payable
Fined chaige VAT connol
VAT debtor

1% SOL Va5 04

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL

520,739 58

193 59
496,058 23
1,631 94

77 987 95
54,465 02
(485 963 88)
353,791 44
22 57529

520,739 58

er Granville Firmin

Adnunistrator

06 luly 2011 09 22




Durham Investments Six Linuted in adnunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

6 July 2011

Appendix 6 — Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Jomnt Administrators proposed the followmg two resolutions which were deemed
accepted following the Joint Administrators’ Paragraph 49 report dated 14 Apnl 2010

Resolution 1:

s to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contamed m Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Jomnt
Administrators as they, in their absolute discretion, consider desirable 1n order to
maximise realisations from the assets of Durham Investments Six Limited,

s to wnvestigate and, 1if appropriate, pursue any claims that Durham Investments Six
Limited may have,

e to seek an extension to the Admimstration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

¢ to allow the Admunistration to cease to have effect following its 12 month period or
any extension thereof,

e to seek if appropriate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of Durham Investments Six Limited pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and to seek, if appropnate, any other directions from
the Court,

* when 1t 1s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Jomt Administrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move Durham Investments Six Limited from Administration to Dissolution, pursuant
to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 19386,

s if the Joint Administrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of Durham Investments Six Limited, and i1f deemed appropriate by the Joint
Admumistrators, to take the necessary steps to move Durham Investments Six Limited
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986,

¢ 1f Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 15 deemed appropriate, the Jont Administrators
will seek the appomtment of Mark Granville Firmin, Howard Smith and Bnan Green
of KPMG LLP as Joint Liquidators of Durham Investments Six Limited, without any
further recourse to creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

¢ 1f one of the criteria set out in Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 applies to Durham Investments Six Limrted, the Joint Admrstrators can make
an apphcation to court to end the Admimstration and, if deemed appropnate, to
petition the Court for the winding up of Durham Investments Six Limited If

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved



Durham Investments Six Limtted in admunstration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

6 July 2017

appropniate, the Joint Administrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as
Jomnt Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986, and the Joint
Administrators will seek a resolution from creditors to be discharged from lLiability 14
days after the cessation of their appointment as Joint Administrators, in respect of any
action of The Joint Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986,

e 1 the event that Mark Granville Fumin, Howard Smith and Brian Green are
appointed Joint Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally, and

o the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liabiity under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect

Resolution 2:

s that in the event that no creditors’ committee (s formed, the Joint Administrators will
be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of Durham Investments Six
Limited from time to ttme during the period of Administration based on time properly
spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment
Also, the Jont Admimstrators will be authorised to draw disbursements from fime to
time to include category 2 disbursements, and

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP 1 respect of other KPMG LILP specialists advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon tume costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of Durham Investments Six Limited.

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved



